
Please note refreshments are available in the room from 5.30pm

Agenda
1. Introductions and Apologies  

County Councillor Prynn

To note who is attending and any apologies for absence.

2. Notes of the Meeting and Matters Arising from 
2 February 2017  

(To Follow)

County Councillor Prynn

To agree for accuracy the notes of the meeting and receive any matters arising.

3. What our Elected Members have been doing (10 mins)  
County Councillor Prynn and other Elected Members

To note feedback from work undertaken by the Chair of the Board and our Elected 
Members as part of their role on the CPB, including Member visits carried out 
since the last meeting.

4. Coventry City Council - Route 21 (30 mins)  
Matt Clayton and Young People

To receive information on their Facebook page Route 21.

5. LINX (Lancashire's Children in Care Council) (60 mins)  (Pages 1 - 10)
Young People and Barnardo's

To receive feedback on the work our young people have been doing including the 
Performance Report.

Young Inspectors Update
Feedback on Performance Report
Care Leavers
Feedback on ASDAN Project – Jane Hylton

6. Research on Children Looked After and Care Leavers 
(20 mins)  
Zachari Duncalf

To receive information specific to Lancashire, set within the national context.

Corporate Parenting Board
Thursday, 20th April, 2017 at 6.00 pm 

Cabinet Room 'C' - The Duke of Lancaster Room, 
County Hall, Preston



7. Any Other Business  
County Councillor Prynn

To receive any other business.

8. Date and Time of Next Meeting  
County Councillor Prynn

Thursday, 15 June 2017 at 6.00pm (refreshments from 5.30pm) in the Duke of 
Lancaster Room – Cabinet Room 'C', County Hall, Preston, PR1 8RJ.

Information Item

9. Update on the New Beginnings Event  (Pages 11 - 12)
To note the report from the event which took place on 19 January 2017.



Report produced by Safeguarding, Inspection & Audit Team 1
April 2017

CORPORATE PARENTING BOARD PERFORMANCE REPORT, APRIL 2017

ACTIVITY FOR CHILDREN LOOKED AFTER AND CARE LEAVERS

NUMBER OF CHILDREN LOOKED AFTER

 As at the end of March 2017 there were 1,864 children looked after in Lancashire.
 For every 10,000 children and young people in Lancashire, 75.9 are currently looked after.
 The current number of children looked after further increased in March and is higher than 12 

months ago (March 2016 - 1664)
 There are more children looked after in Lancashire than in England where 60 out of 10,000 

are currently looked after and more than in Lancashire's statistical neighbours (63.7 out of 
10,000). 

 There are less children looked after in Lancashire than the North West (82 out of 10,000).

51 50 52 53 54
61 66 67 69

76

07/08 08/09 09/10 10/11 11/12 12/13 13/14 14/15 15/16 16/17
0

20

40

60

80

COMMENTS:

 Lancashire's number of children looked after further increased in March. There have been 
big increases in the number of looked after children over the last two years. The rate further 
increased in 2015/16 to 68 per 10,000.

 Lancashire's number of children looked after is higher than that of Lancashire's statistical 
neighbours and the national average but lower than the average of other North West local 
authorities.

 Lancashire's statistical neighbours are Bury, Calderdale, Derbyshire, Kent, 
Northamptonshire, Nottinghamshire, Sefton, Staffordshire, Stockport and Stockton-on-
Tees.

SERVICE ACTIVITY

Service activity helps to explain the rise in the number of children looked 
after in Lancashire:

 The contact centre has received less referrals than in previous 
years, although more contacts. 

 A referral is information received regarding a child that is deemed to require social care 
involvement. A contact is any information received that doesn't lead to a referral.

 The social work teams have moved from initial and core assessments to a new single 
assessment from 1st April 2014. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



Report produced by Safeguarding, Inspection & Audit Team 2
April 2017

Previous Perfo
[...]
ny children looked after have been in their current placement for at least 2 years:

 Out of 100 children looked after, Lancashire targets to have more than 72 children looked after 
settled at least two years in their current placement.

 March 2017 information shows that 67 out of 100 children looked are in a long and stable 
placement, which is good performance, but below our target.

Page 3



Report produced by Safeguarding, Inspection & Audit Team 4
April 2017

 Current performance remains the same as 2015/16 performance (66 out of 100).

65.8% 69.4% 65.6% 67.2%

2013/14
Previous 

Performance

2014/15 2015/16 Mar-17
Current 

Performance

63.0%

65.0%

67.0%

69.0%

71.0%

73.0%

72.6%

Performance

Target

COMMENTS:

 Lancashire has carried out good work on placement stability through research projects and 
improved processes.

 This has historically resulted in better performance and improved stability for children 
looked after.

 Performance reduced in 2015/16, down to 65.6% of CLA.

CHILDREN MISSING FROM CARE

Lancashire County Council and its partners are changing processes for children missing from 
care, and there will be a new protocol whereby young people are not reported missing straight 
away in case they are just running late. The Police will also now be able to change missing to 
absent on the young person's record.

Lancashire County Council worked with multiple agencies including Lancashire Police, to monitor 
the levels of children missing from care and the yearly breakdowns below are based on that 
information. However, as of 2016, Lancashire County Council are now solely using LCS to report 
missing figures and are no longer checking police lists, hence the breakdowns will not be provided 
for every category going forwards.

2013/14 2014/15 2015/16 Q1 
16/17

Q2 16/17 Q3 16/17

Lancashire CLA missing 355 361 166 90 85 76
Number CLA from other LAs missing 355 365 145 63 63 63
Other Children known to Lancashire 
CSC 408 764 - - -

Other Children Missing 1338 742 - - -
Children Missing within Lancashire 
boundaries 2456 2222 891 414 422 307

Page 4



Report produced by Safeguarding, Inspection & Audit Team 5
April 2017

COMMENT:

 Over the whole year, 22 out of 100 children looked after were reported missing in 2014/15, 
slightly less than the 24 out of 100 children in 13/14.

 The numbers represent the number of unique children looked after, and some children 
have multiple instances of going missing

 LINX have welcomed the changing protocols for children missing and feel this is good and 
that they are listened to, however are worried about those individuals that do actually go 
missing.

OUTCOMES FOR CHILDREN LOOKED AFTER

Outcomes data from education is displayed by academic year rather 
than financial year.

Educational Attainment of Children Looked After

The key indicator used to measure attainment is the number of children and young people who 
get 5 GCSEs at grades A* to C including English and Maths:

 Performance for 2014/15 has been published and performance increased to 14% from 8% the 
previous year.

 CLA attainment remains significantly lower than attainment for all children and young people 
of whom almost 6 out 10 achieve 5 GCSEs at A*-C including English and maths.

Previous Performance Current 
Performance Target

11/12 12/13 13/14 2014/15  

Performance 
Direction?

Lancs 12.8% 12.9% 8% 14% 18.0%

      
England 14.9% 15.5% 12% 13.8% Higher 

COMMENT:

 In Lancashire, attainment at GCSE among the children looked after increased in 2014/15 
with 14 out of 100 CLA achieving 5 A*-C including English and Maths.

 Across England in 2014/15, just under 14 per 100 children looked after achieved 5 A*-C 
inc. English & Maths, slightly less than Lancashire's 14 per 100.

 The young people were shocked at these statistics and suggested the following reasons 
as to why this may be:

o CLA are pulled out of lessons by social workers. Meetings may also run over and 
as such CLA are missing too m
[...]
m of college bursaries should be more 
accessible as not everyone is aware of what they are entitled to financially.

CARE LEAVERS AT UNIVERSITY

 In 2011/12 there were 25 care leavers at university
 In 2012/13 there were a record 37 care leavers studying at university 

around the country, including 22 first year students. There were 7 graduates 
in 2012/13.

 In 2013/14 there were 36 care leavers studying at university including 13 first 
year students.

 In 2014/15 there were 40 care leavers studying at university, including 10 first year students.
 In 2015/16 there were 44 care leavers studying at university, including 15 first year students. 

Furthermore, 9 graduated in 2016. However, 5 also dropped out of university.
 In 2016/17, there were 37 care leavers studying at university, including 7 first year students.

COMMENTS:

 There is a good level of Care Leavers at University in each of the last five years showing 
that Leaving Care support is there for potential students.

 Young people feel that these figures show good progress, but there should be many more 
care leavers going to university.

 Young people also suggested that leaving care and starting university occurs at the same 
time and this can be a stressful time for the young people involved. Individuals may also 
be put off the idea of attending university as they may be worried about not having 
anywhere to live during the holidays.

 Information for those attending university in 2016/17 is provisional and is subject to 
change.

Page 10



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\1\3\9\ai00048931\$gwko4upr.doc

Corporate Parenting Board 20 April 2017

New Beginnings Event held on 19 January 2017

Purpose of the report and Summary

The purpose of the report is to provide the Corporate Parenting Board with 
information regarding the recent New Beginnings event held by Lancashire County 
Council (LCC) Fostering and Adoption Service.

Key Information for Board Members

Children profiled

Approximately 35 chi
[...]


d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\1\3\9\ai00048931\$gwko4upr.doc

Background

On the 19 January 2017, Lancashire County Council hosted a New Beginnings 
Event.  The event was arranged with a focus on the 'harder to place children'.  Whilst 
the event was arranged by Lancashire, it was extended to our colleagues from other 
North West Local Authorities and adoption agencies.  In attendance were colleagues 
from Blackburn with Darwen Borough Council, Bolton Council, Blackpool Borough 
Council, Tameside Council and Caritas Care.   All the Authorities profiled children 
and Caritas Care invited a few of their families. 

The event was opened by County Councillor Prynn, chair of the Corporate Parenting 
Board who spoke about the need to avoid delays for children and if families could 
open their minds to considering Fostering for Adoption/concurrency as an option, this 
would allow children to be place with adopters at a much earlier stage thus ensuring 
the reduction of fracture attachments and ensure greater stability.

An adoptive parent who had adopted one child and was in the process of adopting 
the sibling gave very inspiring talk about her experience of adopting children whose 
matching consideration was different from what she originally thought she could 
consider.

Decisions required

No decisions are required. This paper is for note and information only. 

Georgine Lee
Senior Manager
Fostering, Adoption and Scayt+ service
Lancashire County Council

Page 12


	Agenda
	5 LINX (Lancashire's Children in Care Council) (60 mins)
	9 Update on the New Beginnings Event



Minutes of the meeting


1

Lancashire County Council

Corporate Parenting Board

Minutes of the Meeting held on Thursday, 20th April, 2017 at 6.00 pm in 
Cabinet Room 'C' - The Duke of Lancaster Room, County Hall, Preston

Present: Members

County Councillor Sue 
Prynn (Chair)

- Lancashire County Council

County Councillor 
Margaret Brindle

- Lancashire County Council

County Councillor Ian 
Brown

- Lancashire County Council

Jane Simpson - representing Foster Carers
Lynsey Evans - Fostering Forum
Amanda Hatton - Director of Children's Services
Paige - LINX Representative
Mark - LINX Representative
Michelle - LINX Representative
Sam - LINX Representative
Gavin - LINX Representative
Lisa - LINX Representative
Kieran - LINX Representative
Kris - LINX Representative

Co-opted members

Nicola Bamford - Designated Doctor and Consultant 
Paediatrician, representing CCG

Amanda Mansfield - Independent Reviewing Officers
Francis Ashcroft - Agency Residential
Mark Cartridge - Agency - Fostering

Other Attendees

Rebecca Wilkinson - Barnardo's
Dylan Williams - Barnardo's
Mezz Lewis - Barnardo's
Debbie Nolan-Plunkett - Barnardo's
Shagufta Khan - Lancashire Children's Society
Sana - Young Person
Hannah Peake - Lancashire County Council
Annette McNeil - Lancashire County Council
Matt Clayton - Coventry City Council
Jane Hylton - Lancashire County Council
Asma Pandor - Lancashire County Council



2

James Smith - Lancashire County Council
Cath Brooks - Lancashire County Council
Roxanne McAllister - Lancashire County Council
Sam Gorton (Clerk) - Lancashire County Council

-
1.  Introductions and Apologies

All were welcomed to the meeting and apologies were received and noted from 
County Councillors Beavers, Lord and Gibson, Mark Twiname, Catherine, Stela 
Stansfield, Mia Leyland, Helen Collinson (Department for Work and Pensions, 
(DWP)).

CC Prynn welcomed Amanda Hatton, Director of Children's Services to her first 
Board meeting.  Amanda would be replacing Tony Morrissey on the Board and 
said that she was looking forward to working with the young people and hearing 
their views on the Services they access whilst in the care of Lancashire County 
Council (LCC).

2.  Notes of the Meeting and Matters Arising from 2 February 2017

The minutes were agreed as an accurate record and there were no matters 
arising from them.

3.  What our Elected Members have been doing (10 mins)

CC Prynn reported that she had attended the PROUD Awards which was a 
fantastic night, made even more special as young people had helped to decorate 
the room along with staff from LCC and foster carers.  Special thanks were given 
to Hannah Peake, Natasha Wright and Sam Gorton for overseeing and 
organising the event.  Congratulations were given to all the inspirational young 
people and care leavers who were winners and finalists and all those who were 
nominated for an award.

CC Prynn was taking part in a documentary on homelessness in the very near 
future with Nightsafe Charity.  If any of the young people had any views on 
homelessness that they wished CC Prynn to take forward on the documentary, 
then please could they let her know as soon as possible.

CC Prynn had also met with Amanda Hatton regarding the Corporate Parenting 
Board and the things that it was doing and plans for the future.

CC Brindle echoed CC Prynn's comments and spoke about a particular award 
winner and their story and all the support that had been given to them and how 
grateful they were, which was lovely to hear.

CC Brindle also reported on an establishment in Burnley that had been renovated 
into flats for care leavers in a new build area which was very positive news.



3

4.  Coventry City Council - Route 21 (30 mins)

Matt Clayton, Coventry City Council was welcomed to the meeting to talk about 
Route 21, which was the Children's Social Care Team made up of Social 
Workers, Personal Advisors, Senior Practitioners, Life Story Workers and 
Careers Advisors.  They currently have around 270 care leavers and 100 children 
looked after.  Matt presented the Powerpoint attached to the minutes.

Coventry City Council have used Facebook for around four years and it has been 
developed over time.  It is managed by the day's Duty Workers for messages and 
used throughout the day by workers.  Staff can access Facebook both on laptops 
and phones.  The Team Manager has oversight of the account.

Facebook is used is to remind young people of appointments, visits or events, 
chat and remind young people of new events or courses which are happening.  
Celebrate achievements of young people and recognise how they are doing.  
Raise awareness about local or national issues care leavers may face and hold 
competitions at the same time as gaining feedback about the service which 
allows young people to win prizes.  Approximately 15-20 young people are in 
touch per day on the site.

Staff and young people have found huge benefits to using Facebook, including 
cost savings and also Ofsted have commented and how well it works.

The Board felt that this would be beneficial to Lancashire and agreed that the 
Communications Team would look at this and make it Lancashire friendly and 
discuss the way forward with Amanda Hatton.  Roxanne McAllister and Cath 
Brooks, Leaving Care Team Managers also saw huge benefits to having a 
Facebook page for the three areas in Lancashire, with one area piloting it first 
before rolling it out to the other two areas.

Actions: i) Matt Clayton agreed to share Route 21 Facebook Policy with 
Amanda Hatton.

ii) Amanda Hatton to discuss further with LCC Communications 
Team re taking this forward and creating a Facebook page 
for Children Looked After and Care Leavers and also involve 
LINX.

iii) Agreed that the East area Care Leavers Forum will pilot it 
first and Cath Brooks, Leaving Care Team Manager, East 
will lead on this.

iv) Agreed that Amanda Hatton/LCC Communications Team 
bring an update to the next Board meeting in June 2017 on 
the Facebook page.



4

5.  LINX (Lancashire's Children in Care Council) (60 mins)

What LINX Have Been Doing

LINX tabled a detailed account of what they had been doing since the last CPB 
meeting on 2 February 2017 and this is attached to these minutes.

Young Inspectors Update

A visit had been carried out to Barnardo's Fostering Agency and the report had 
been circulated to the Manager and LCC.  Further details can be found in the 
attached presentation.  Young Inspectors carry out inspections in fostering 
agencies, LCC residential and private residential establishments and their aim is 
for LINX to carry out six and POWAR to undertake four visits per year.

Fran Ashcroft, Private Residential representative stated that they had been 
inspected and following comments from the Young Inspectors were revising their 
booklets and found the inspection very useful indeed.

Amanda Hatton requested to visit a Young Inspectors meeting.

Actions: i) Young Inspector's Team to invite Amanda Hatton to a future 
meeting.

ii) Sam Gorton to send previous Young Inspector's reports to 
Amanda Hatton.

Feedback on Performance Report

Comments from young people on the Performance Report were detailed in the 
attached presentation.

With regards children missing from care and the statistics recorded on LCS 
(LiquidLogic Children's System), Amanda Hatton explained that the reason for 
recording this on LCS was that all figures regarding children in care were in one 
place and issues can be triggered from recorded information.  Statistics from LCS 
were reviewed every week by Amanda Hatton so any issues raised could be 
dealt with immediately.

In relation to 14% of CLA achieving 5 A*-C grades in GCSE's, young people 
commented that 'more support was needed for young people at this stage'.  CC 
Prynn commented that the Board was going to look again at Pupil Premium as 
there was a concern nationally on how it was being spent.  It was noted that 
foster carers need to be better informed on how pupil premium should and could 
be spent.  Also CLA are taken out of school to have meetings with Social 
Workers, IROs etc and this should be avoided.  Meetings should be held where 
the young person wants to meet and this will also help with engagement from 
them.



5

Actions: i) Roxanne McAllister and Cath Brooks to feed back to Locality 
Managers about concerns young people have raised 
regarding review meetings being held in school.

ii) Sam Gorton to invite Audrey Swann to a future CPB meeting 
to give an update on educational achievements and Pupil 
Premium for CLA.

Suitable accommodation will never be 100% as some young people are on 
remand, in prison or hospital.  Some young people are homeless also but this is 
only a very small number and the reason for this is that they live chaotic lifestyles 
and do not want to engage with Services. LCC still monitor homeless young 
people until 21 years old and know if they are in touch with services/charities.  
Data had also improved significantly, which made services more confident in 
tracking young people.

CC Prynn raised concern that young people in secure settings were supposed to 
receive a visit from their Social Worker every two months and this was not 
happening.

Action: Roxanne McAllister agreed to follow this up with all localities and 
feedback to CC Prynn on visits that were and were not taking place 
in secure settings.

Amanda Hatton would become the Chair of the Supported Accommodation 
Learning Offer (SALO) Board within the next few months and one of the projects 
they are currently looking at is called Project Search which will be a 12 month 
work placement in various settings which will allow a young person to be ready to 
start work following the placement.  This has a high success rate nationally and 
LCC's Programme Office are looking too start this around the middle of May, so 
this will help with the NEET figures for care leavers.

Information on financial support for care leavers wishing to go to University was 
available in the new Rights and Entitlements leaflet.  Further work needed to be 
carried out to encourage care leavers to attend University and offer 
support/guidance to them from other care leavers who were already attending.

ASDAN – Living Independently Short Course Pilot

Jane Hylton, LCC informed the Board about the accredited course which enabled 
young people to be better prepared for living independently and to be able to 
make informed decisions about where they lived, the type of accommodation and 
to have the resilience and knowledge for a successful transition to independence.  
Currently there were three pilots being run in Lancashire – one with a foster 
carer, one in residential care at Crestmoor and a group work one with 
Barnardo's/Personal Adviser.  The course could be adapted to individual needs 
as identified in the pathway plan and could be used informally over a period of 
time.



6

For the group work, young people spoke about their module on healthy/not 
healthy food choices and that they had to plan four different types of healthy two 
course meals for under £5 per head and then make it for 15 people which would 
then be used as an evaluation, which is then accredited and can be used in the 
future when looking to find employment/housing.

Asma Pandor and James Smith attended from Crestmoor to inform the Board on 
how they had adapted their module and gave examples eg crosswords, word 
searches, all with key words young people needed to be aware of.  They were 
very positive about the pilot and spoke about how young people were enjoying 
undertaking it.

It was felt that Parent and Child placements would find this a useful too also and 
also at Sure Start Centres, especially around the parenting module.

Young people felt that it should not just be for care leavers but for every young 
person as they all need to learn about basic life skills which are taught in school.

The Board agreed that this should be a requirement for all Care Leavers and 
foster carers both in-house and private and that training would be required also 
on ASDAN.  

There should be a tick box on LCS to say that a young person had undertaken 
the course and ASDAN had been discussed at their review meetings.

The project needs to be agreed at LCC's Senior Management Team (SMT), so 
this can be rolled out to all CLA who are preparing to leave care.  If approved at 
SMT then it should also be introduced to the Lancashire Association of 
Secondary Headteachers (LASH).  

Action: Tony Morrissey to present a report on ASDAN – Living 
Independently Short Course to SMT as soon as possible and that 
CPB recommend that SMT approve it.

Two young people attended the launch of a report by The Prince's Trust 
summarising the findings of the Young Researchers' work as part of The Trust's 
From Care to Independence (FC2I) Project.  The report can be found here.

LINX then showed part of a film (from 13-17 mins) called From Care to Chaos.  A 
link to the film can be found here.  

The Board requested that statistics on Care Leavers who are 'staying put' be 
shared with the Board.  It was also felt that more training was required for foster 
carers on understanding the Staying Put Policy and with private foster carers 
also.

The Board also asked as to whether information on the Staying Put Policy is 
given to new foster carers.

https://www.princes-trust.org.uk/Document_Young-Researchers-Report.pdf
http://www.bbc.co.uk/iplayer/episode/p04xwl4l/kicked-out-from-care-to-chaos


7

Actions: i) Amanda Hatton to request statistics on Care Leavers who 
are using the Staying Put Policy and feedback to the Board.

ii) Lynsey Evans agreed to clarify as to whether information on 
the Staying Put Policy is given to new foster carers.

6.  Research on Children Looked After and Care Leavers (20 mins)

This item was not discussed as the presenter was absent from the meeting.

7.  Any Other Business

There was no other business to report.

8.  Date and Time of Next Meeting

Thursday, 15 June 2017 at 6.00pm (refreshments served from 5.30pm) in the 
Duke of Lancaster Room – Cabinet Room 'C', County Hall, Preston, PR1 8RJ.

9.  Update on the New Beginnings Event

This item was for information only.  Any queries arising from this, please email 
georgine.lee@lancashire.gov.uk. 

mailto:georgine.lee@lancashire.gov.uk

